
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 12 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: MARCH 1,2012 

Subject: 

Award a Contract to Charles King Company, Inc., to Rehabilitate 
Runway/Taxiway Stormwater/Airfield Drainage System at San Diego 
International Airport 

Recommendation: 

Adopt Resolution No. 2012-0031, (1) rejecting the apparent lowest bidder, Downstream 
Services, Inc., and (2) awarding a contract to Charles King Company, Inc., in the 
amount of $4,985,470, for Project No. 104110, Rehabilitate Runway{Taxiway 
Stormwater/Airfteld Drainage System at San Diego International Airport. 

Background/Justification: 

In June 2009, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board ("Board'') 
approved the 2010-2014 Capital Improvement Program ("CIP''). Included in the CIP is 
Project No. 104110, Rehabilitate Runway{Taxiway Stormwater/Airfield Drainage System. 
This project will reinforce the existing aged and deteriorated storm water piping, ranging 
in size from 12 to 60 inches in diameter, that transverses both Taxiways "c" and "B", 
and Runway 9-27. 

This contract was solicited for bids on October 21, 2011, and bids were opened on 
January 11, 2012. The following bids were received: (See Attachment "A''). 

Company Total Bid 
Downstream Services Inc. $ 4,543,332.00 
Charles King Company, Inc. $ 4,985,470.00 
J. R. Pipeline Co., Inc. $ 5,388,145.00 
RE Pipe-California/ Inc. $ 5L 5971 395.75 
Superior Gunite $ 6,928,292.00 
USS Cal Builders Inc. $ 6,971,040.22 
SAK Construction of CA, LP $ 8,732,140.00 

Engineer's Estimate is $6,390,945.50 (See Attachment "A'') 

The apparent low bid submitted by Downstream Services, Inc., in the amount of 
$4,543/332 is considered non-responsive because the company does not meet the 
minimum experience requirements of the project, and the company did not submit all of 
the required supporting documents. 



ITEM NO. 12 
Page 2 of2 

The second low bid, submitted by Charles King Company, Inc., appears to be the lowest 
responsive bid by a responsible bidder. It is recommended that the Board approve 
award of the contract to Charles King Company, Inc., in the amount of $4,985,470. 

Fiscal Impact: 

Adequate funds for the contract with Charles King Company, Inc., are included within 
the FY2012-2016 Capital Budget in Project No. 104110, Rehabilitate Runway{Taxiway 
Stormwater fAirfield Drainage System. The source of funding for this project is Federal 
Aviation Administration Grant and Revenue Bond funds. 

Authority Strategies: 

This item supports one or more of the Authority Strategies, as follows: 

D Community D Customer D Employee D Financial [8J Operations 
Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action approves a construction contract for Rehabilitate 
Runway{Taxiway Stormwater fAirfield Drainage System that was determined to 
be in a class of projects not having a significant effect on the environment 
(§15301, Existing Facilities - Class 1), and a categorical exemption was prepared 
in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

B. This Board action is not a "development" as defined by the California Coastal Act 
Pub. Res. Code §30106. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

The San Diego County Regional Airport Authority's C'Authority's'') small business 
program promotes the utilization of small, local, disadvantaged, and other business 
enterprises, on all contracts, to provide equal opportunity for qualified firms. By 
providing education programs, making resources available, and communication through 
effective outreach, the Authority strives for diversity in all contracting opportunities. 

The Authority has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprises C'DBE'') Plan as required by the 
Department of Transportation, 49 CFR Part 26. The DBE Plan calls for the Authority to 
submit an annual overall goal for DBE partiCipation on all federally funded projects. 

This project utilizes federal funds; therefore, it will be applied toward the Authority's 
overall DBE goal. Charles King Company, Inc. is proposing 0% DBE participation on this 
project. 

Prepared by: 

IRAJ GHAEMI 
DIRECTOR, FACIlITIES DEVELOPMENT 

00009.1 





['00093 



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-0031 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY (1) REJECTING THE APPARENT 
LOWEST BIDDER, DOWNSTREAM SERVICES, 
INC., AND (2) AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 
CHARLES KING COMPANY, INC., IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $4,985,470, FOR PROJECT NO. 
104110, REHABILITATE RUNWAYfTAXIWAY 
STORM WATER/AIRFIELD DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT 
SAN DIEGO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

WHEREAS, in June 2009, the San Diego County Regional Airport 
Authority Board ("Board") approved the 2010-2014 Capital Improvement Program 
(CIP); and 

WHEREAS, included in the CIP is Project No.1 0411 0, Rehabilitate 
RunwayfTaxiway Storm Water/Airfield Drainage System; and 

WHEREAS, this project aims at reinforcing the aged and deteriorated 
storm water piping, ranging in size from 12 to 60 inches in diameter, that 
transverses both Taxiways "C" and "B", and Runway 9-27; and 

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority ("Authority") 
issued a Bid Solicitation Package for this proposed project on October 21,2011; 
and 

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2012, the Authority opened sealed bids 
received in response to the Bid Solicitation Package; and 

WHEREAS, Downstream Services, Inc., was the apparent low bidder; and 

WHEREAS, after bids were opened, Authority staff determined 
Downstream Services, Inc., does not meet the minimum experience 
requirements and did not submit the required supporting documents; and 

WHEREAS, the apparent second low bidder, Charles King Company, Inc., 
submitted a bid in the amount of $4,985,470, and the Authority's staff has duly 
considered Charles King Company, Inc's bid, and has determined Charles King 
Company, Inc., is responsible and that its bid is responsive in all material 
respects; and 



Resolution No. 2012-0031 
Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board 
("Board") believes that it is in the best interest of the Authority and the public that 
it serves, for the Board to award Charles King Company, Inc., the contract for 
Rehabilitate Runway Storm DrainagefTaxiway Storm Water/Airfield Drainage 
System, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package, 
the contract, and the specifications. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby (1) rejects 
the apparent low bidder, Downstream Services, Inc., and (2) awards a contract to 
Charles King Company, Inc., in the amount of $4,985,470 for Project No. 104110, 
Rehabilitate RunwayfTaxiway Stormwater/Airfield Drainage System at San Diego 
International Airport, upon the terms and conditions set forth above, with such minor 
changes or modifications as Authority's PresidenVCEO or designee may deem to 
be in the best interest of the Authority and the public that it serves; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority's PresidenVCEO or 
designee is hereby AUTHORIZED to execute and deliver such contract to 
Charles King Company, Inc., after approval as to legal form by the General 
Counsel; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority and its officers, 
employees, and agents hereby are AUTHORIZED and DIRECTED to do and 
perform all such acts as may be necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate 
fully the foregoing resolutions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of the San Diego County 
Regional Airport Authority FINDS that this Board action is for a project 
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment (§ 1530 1, 
Existing Facilities - Class 1) and a categorical exemption was prepared in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act; and that this project 
is not a "development" as defined by the California Coastal Act Pub. Res. 
Code §30106. 



Resolution No. 2012-0031 
Page 3 of 3 

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by the Board of the San Diego 
County Regional Airport Authority at a regular meeting this 15t day of March, 
2012, by the following vote: 

AYES: Board Members: 

NOES: Board Members: 

ABSENT: Board Members: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

BRETON K. LOBNER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

ATTEST: 

TONY R. RUSSELL 
DIRECTOR, CORPORATE SERVICESI 
AUTHORITY CLERK 

~J0096 


